## SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSE, CA 95192

SM-F20-3, Senate Management Resolution, Amendment to SM-F15-4, Modification of the Graduate Studies and Research Committee Membership

Legislative History-25 15: JEMC P MCID 39 -5T0 1 Tf-0Tc 0 Tw 50 0 12 2

- **Resolved:** That the ex officio seat for the Associate Dean, Office of Research be replaced by an ex officio seat for the Director of Research Development on the Graduate Studies and Research Committee.
- **Rationale:** By this change, the Director of the Office of Sponsored Programs is enabled to attend the meetings of the Graduate Studies and Research Committee when issues within their sphere of expertise are being discussed, but their absence would not affect the quorum for the committee. Furthermore, the Director of Research Development handles many of the functions performed by the Associate Dean for Research, including support for faculty finding appropriate extramural funding opportunities, help with proposal development as well as aiding the creation of multi-disciplinary teams to pursue extramural funding, and the Director's inclusion is therefore essential to the Graduate Studies and Research Committee.

| Approved:         | October 19, 2020  |
|-------------------|---|
| Vote:             | 12-0-0  |
| Present:          | Altura, de Bourbon, Grosvenor, Higgins, Jimenez, Maciejewski, |
|                   | McClory, Millora, Okamoto, Sasikumar, Taylor, Thompson        |
| Absent:           | None.   |
| Financial Impact: | None expected.  |
| Workload Impact:  | No change.  |